CCITT SGXV Document #395R
Working Party XV/1 Sep. 22, 1988
Specialists Group on Coding for Visual Telephony
SOURCE: CHAIRMAN
TITLE : REPORT OF THE THIRTEENTH MEETING IN PARIS (September 19-22, 1988)
CONTENTS
1. General
2. Documents for the Meeting

modified VLC for the block attributes is;
The
Macro block type Code with relative addressing
1. No MC, not coded
2. MC coded
3. MC not coded
4. MO MC coded
5. intra
_
1
0
0
0
1
0 1
0 0
- 21 -
Annex 5 to Doc. #395R
3) Motion vector coding as depicted in Doc. #355 and #389. Differential
technique is employed based on a 1-d prediction: the prediction is the
motion vector of the previous macro block. In cage of the first
macro block in GOB, previous vector is zero. The differential motion
vectors are encoded by using the VLC table of Appendix 2 of this Annex.
4) The so-called method 4 described in Doc. #357 is adopted. The pattern and
the VLC are depicted in Appendix 3 of this Annex.
II. Action points
1) Filtering in the loop (Doc. #356 and #376). The following topics have to
be checked:
- the number of filters in the loop
- the position of the filter(s); before, after or both sides of the
frame memory
- the adaptivity of the filter(s) and how to control it
- the effectiveness of the filter(s) in the loop v.s. outside the loop
2) DC intra prediction: coding of the prediction error (related to
modification No. 2)
3) Motion estimation technique: use of surrounding motion vectors for the
search technique; size and shape of the search area
4) Variable threshold: adaptation rules (related to mod. 1)
5) Directional Transform (DT): information will be provided as soon as
possible by Norway.
6) Impact of the modifications at 384kbit/s
7) Number of scanning classes
8) Impact of the GOB configuration as described in Doc. #385 and #373
9) VLC optimization
END
- 22 -
Annex 5 to Doc. #395R
Appendix 1 to ANNEX 5/Doc. £395R
Lntra switch per macro block
DO K=l,16
DO L=l,16
OR=0(K,L)
DIF=OR - S(K,L)
VAR=VAR + DIF*DIF
VAROR=VAROR + OR* OR
MWOR=MWOR + OR
ENDDO
ENDDO
VAR=VAR/256
VAROR=VAR/256 - (MWOR/256)»(MWOR/256)
where OR=0(K,L)=original macro block pixels
S(K,L)=motion compensated macro block
Vflf?
- 23 -
Annex 5 to Doc. #395R
Appendix 2 to Annex 5/Doc. #395R - VLC Table